

# FINANCIAL

## table of contents

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	19
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS	26
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	27
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	32
QUARTERLY RESULTS	50
SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA	52

## MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

### OVERVIEW

Waters Corporation ("Waters" or the "Company"), an analytical instrument manufacturer, is the world's largest manufacturer and distributor of high performance liquid chromatography ("HPLC") instruments, columns and other consumables, and related service. The Company has the largest HPLC market share in the United States, Europe and non-Japan Asia and has a leading position in Japan. HPLC, the largest product segment of the analytical instrument market, is utilized in a broad range of industries to detect, identify, monitor and measure the chemical, physical and biological composition of materials, and to purify a full range of compounds. Through its Micromass Limited ("Micromass") subsidiary, the Company is a market leader in the development, manufacture and distribution of mass spectrometry ("MS") instruments, which are complementary products that can be integrated and used along with other analytical instruments, especially HPLC. Through its TA Instruments, Inc. ("TAI") subsidiary, the Company is also the world's leader in thermal analysis, a prevalent and complementary technique used in the analysis of polymers.

Sales grew by 14% in 1999 and by 33% in 1998. Sales growth in both years reflected increased customer demand for new products and in 1998 was augmented by the effect of 1997 acquisitions. Operating income for the year ended December 31, 1999 was \$176.5 million, a 29% increase over the \$136.3 million generated in 1998, excluding a \$16.5 million nonrecurring charge in 1998 for revaluation of acquired inventory related to the purchase of Micromass. Earnings per diluted common share were \$1.84 in 1999, a 32% increase over the \$1.39 in 1998 excluding the nonrecurring charge.

During 1999, approximately 59% of the Company's combined net sales were derived from operations outside the United States. The Company believes that the geographic diversity of its sales reduces its dependence on any particular region. The U.S. dollar value of these revenues varies with currency exchange fluctuations, and such fluctuations can affect the Company's results from period to period.

### YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999 COMPARED TO YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

#### net sales

Net sales for 1999 were \$704.4 million, compared to \$618.8 million for the year ended December 31, 1998, an increase of 14%. The impact of currency on 1999 net sales compared to 1998 net sales was negligible. Demand growth was strongest for our mass spectrometry product family, in particular, time-of-flight mass spectrometry products for protein analysis and high-throughput drug discovery. Pharmaceutical customer demand was particularly strong and generally was broad based across all geographies.

#### gross profit

Gross profit for 1999 was \$447.3 million, compared to \$369.8 million for 1998, an increase of \$77.5 million or 21%. Excluding the \$16.5 million nonrecurring charge for revaluation of acquired inventory in 1998 related to purchase accounting for the 1997 Micromass acquisition, gross profit increased by 16% in 1999.

Gross profit as a percentage of sales excluding the inventory revaluation charge increased to 63.5% in 1999 from 62.4% in 1998, primarily as a result of increased efficiencies in the Company's manufacturing operations and lower raw material costs.

### **selling, general and administrative expenses**

Selling, general and administrative expenses for 1999 were \$226.6 million, compared to \$206.2 million for 1998. As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased to 32.2% for 1999 from 33.3% for 1998 as a result of higher sales volume and expense controls. The \$20.4 million or 10% increase in total expenditures primarily resulted from increased headcount required to support increased sales levels.

### **research and development expenses**

Research and development expenses were \$36.1 million for 1999 compared to \$34.4 million for 1998, a \$1.7 million or 5% increase from prior year levels. The Company continued to invest significantly in the development of new and improved HPLC, thermal analysis, rheology and mass spectrometry products.

### **goodwill and purchased technology amortization**

Goodwill and purchased technology amortization for 1999 was \$8.1 million, compared to \$9.4 million for 1998, a decrease of \$1.3 million or 14%. Expense decreased as a portion of purchased technology reached full amortization during the year.

20

### **operating income**

Operating income for 1999 was \$176.5 million, an increase of \$56.7 million or 47% from the prior year. Excluding the \$16.5 million nonrecurring charge for revaluation of acquired inventory, operating income was \$136.3 million for the year ended December 31, 1998, and 1999 results represented a \$40.2 million or 29% increase over 1998. Waters improved operating income levels on the strength of sales growth, volume leverage and continued focus on cost controls in all operating areas.

### **interest expense, net**

Net interest expense decreased by \$9.3 million, or 51%, from \$18.3 million in 1998 to \$9.0 million in 1999. The current year decrease primarily reflected lower average debt levels as a result of repayments from the Company's cash flow.

### **provision for income taxes**

The Company's effective income tax rate was 27% in 1999 and 23% in 1998, excluding the nonrecurring nondeductible charge related to the revaluation of acquired inventory. The 1999 tax rate increased primarily because a majority of the net operating loss carryforwards were utilized in 1998.

### **income from operations**

Income from operations for 1999 was \$122.3 million, compared to \$74.4 million for 1998, an increase of \$47.9 million or 64%. Excluding the nonrecurring acquisition related charge in 1998, the Company increased its \$90.9 million of income in 1998 to \$122.3 million in 1999. The improvement over the prior year was a result of sales growth, productivity improvement in all operating areas and a decline in interest expense, offset by the impact of an increase in the Company's effective income tax rate.

## YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998 COMPARED TO YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

### net sales

Net sales for 1998 were \$618.8 million, compared to \$465.5 million for the year ended December 31, 1997, an increase of 33%. Excluding the adverse effects of a stronger U.S. dollar, net sales increased by 35% in 1998. The Company's core HPLC and thermal analysis products grew by 12%, while the impact of the Micromass acquisition resulted in the remaining 23% points of growth. HPLC growth was generally broad based across all geographies except the Pacific Rim, and particularly strong in the U.S. and Europe offsetting declines in the Pacific Rim. Japan had moderate sales growth for the year. Pharmaceutical customer demand was especially strong across all geographies. Sales of the Company's mass spectrometry products grew strongly as well with increased use of mass spectrometry as an analytical tool within the pharmaceutical industry, especially in conjunction with HPLC.

### gross profit

Gross profit for 1998 was \$369.8 million, compared to \$275.7 million for 1997, an increase of \$94.1 million or 34%. Excluding each \$16.5 million nonrecurring charge in 1997 and 1998 for revaluation of acquired inventory related to purchase accounting for the Micromass acquisition, gross profit increased by 32% in 1998. Gross profit as a percentage of sales excluding the inventory revaluation charges decreased to 62.4% in 1998 from 62.8% in 1997, reflecting the inclusion of Micromass results after its September 1997 acquisition. (Micromass mass spectrometry gross margins were lower than Waters HPLC historical gross margins, but its operating expenses were commensurately lower, and its overall operating margins were comparable to those of Waters.) Excluding the impact of Micromass results, gross profit as a percentage of sales increased in 1998, primarily as a result of increased efficiencies in the Company's manufacturing operations and lower raw material costs.

### selling, general and administrative expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses for 1998 were \$206.2 million, compared to \$167.3 million for 1997. As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased to 33.3% for 1998 from 35.9% for 1997 as a result of higher sales volume and expense controls. The \$38.9 million or 23% increase in total expenditures primarily resulted from including the expenses of Micromass.

### research and development expenses

Research and development expenses were \$34.4 million for 1998 compared to \$25.8 million for 1997, an \$8.6 million or 33% increase from prior year levels. Spending increased in 1998 due to the inclusion of acquired company expenses. The Company continued to invest significantly in the development of new and improved HPLC, thermal analysis, rheology and mass spectrometry products.

### goodwill and purchased technology amortization

Goodwill and purchased technology amortization for 1998 was \$9.4 million, compared to \$6.5 million for 1997, an increase of \$2.9 million or 45%. This increase primarily was related to the acquisition of Micromass.

### **operating income**

Operating income for 1998 was \$119.8 million, an increase of \$98.6 million from the prior year. Operating income in 1998 included a \$16.5 million nonrecurring acquisition related charge while 1997 included \$71.5 million of similar charges. Excluding the revaluation of acquired inventory charges in 1998 and 1997 and the expensed in-process research and development charge in 1997, all in connection with the Micromass acquisition, operating income was \$136.3 million for the year ended December 31, 1998 and represented a \$43.6 million or 47% increase over 1997. As in 1997, Waters continued to improve operating income levels in 1998 on the strength of sales growth, volume leverage, continued focus on cost reduction in all operating areas and the accretive impact of acquisitions.

### **interest expense, net**

Net interest expense increased by \$4.6 million, or 34%, from \$13.7 million in 1997 to \$18.3 million in 1998. The 1998 increase reflected higher average 1998 debt levels as a result of borrowings which financed the late 1997 acquisition of Micromass, reduced by 1998 repayments from the Company's cash flow.

### **provision for income taxes**

The Company's effective income tax rate, excluding nonrecurring nondeductible charges related to the revaluation of acquired inventory in 1998 and revaluation of acquired inventory and expensed in-process research and development in 1997, was 23% in 1998 and 20% in 1997.

### **income (loss) from operations**

Income from operations for 1998 was \$74.4 million, compared to an \$(8.3) million loss from operations for 1997. Excluding nonrecurring acquisition related charges in 1998 and 1997, the Company generated \$90.9 million of income in 1998 compared to \$63.2 million in 1997. The improvement over 1997 was a result of sales growth, continued focus on cost reductions in all operating areas and the accretive impact of the Micromass acquisition.

## **YEAR 2000**

The Company engaged in a concerted effort to ready its business systems and products in anticipation of Year 2000 ("Y2K"). The Company did not experience any significant Y2K related issues at year end and believes its internal systems and related software are Y2K compliant. The Company has experienced no signs of disruption to its business and will continue to monitor its material software and systems. Corrective action, if necessary, will be taken to minimize any significant detrimental effects on operations.

While the Company believes its efforts have provided reasonable assurance that future material disruptions are not likely to occur, the potential for interruption and adverse effects still remotely exists. However, the company does not expect that any potential Y2K disruptions would have a material effect on the Company. In addition, recovery under existing insurance policies may be available depending upon the circumstances of a Y2K related event. To date, approximately \$11.0 million has been spent over the past four years in connection with bringing the Company's internal systems into compliance, primarily capital expenditures for entirely new business and communications systems that replaced predecessor systems. These costs do not include any allocation for the time devoted by regular employees of the Company addressing Y2K problems, as the Company did not separately track such time.

## EURO CURRENCY CONVERSION

Several countries of the European Union will adopt the euro as their legal currency effective July 1, 2002. A transition period has been established from January 1, 1999 to July 1, 2002 during which companies conducting business in these countries may use the euro or their local currency. The Company has considered the potential impact of the euro conversion on pricing competition, information technology systems, currency risk and risk management. Currently, the Company does not expect that the euro conversion will result in any material increase in costs to the Company or have a material adverse effect on its business or financial condition.

## LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

During 1999, net cash provided by the Company's operating activities was \$150.2 million, primarily as a result of net income for the year after adding back depreciation and amortization. In addition, the Company received \$11.2 million of proceeds from the exercise of stock options and its employee stock purchase plan. Primary uses of this cash flow during the year were \$127.2 million of net bank debt repayment, \$24.4 million of property, plant and equipment and software capitalization investments, and a \$9.5 million redemption of its preferred stock.

The Company believes that existing cash balances and current cash flow from operating activities together with borrowings available under the Bank Credit Agreement will be sufficient to fund working capital, capital spending and debt service requirements of the Company in the foreseeable future.

As a publicly held company, the Company has not paid any dividends and does not plan to pay any dividends in the foreseeable future.

## ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

The Company's facilities are subject to federal, state and local environmental requirements, including those relating to discharges to air, water and land, the handling and disposal of solid and hazardous waste and the cleanup of properties affected by hazardous substances. The Company does not currently anticipate any material adverse effect on its operations or financial condition as a result of its efforts to comply with, or its liabilities under, such requirements. The Company does not currently anticipate any material capital expenditures for environmental control facilities. Some risk of environmental liability is inherent in the Company's business, however, and there can be no assurance that material environmental costs will not arise in the future. In particular, the Company might incur capital and other costs to comply with increasingly stringent environmental laws and enforcement policies. Although it is difficult to predict future environmental costs, the Company does not anticipate any material adverse effect on its operations, financial condition or competitive position as a result of future costs of environmental compliance. In connection with the acquisition of the predecessor HPLC business of Millipore Corporation ("Millipore") in August 1994, Millipore retained environmental liabilities resulting from pre-acquisition operations of the Company's facilities.

## RECENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS CHANGES

In June 1999, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) 137, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities — Deferral of the Effective Date of SFAS 133. SFAS 137 amends SFAS 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, which was issued in June 1998 and was to be effective previously for all fiscal quarters of fiscal years beginning after June 15, 1999. SFAS 137 defers the effective date of SFAS 133 to June 15, 2000. Earlier application is permitted. SFAS 133 establishes accounting and reporting standards for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and for hedging activities. It requires that an entity recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities in the statement of financial position and measure those instruments at fair value. While management has not determined the impact of the new standard, it is not expected to be material to the Company.

## FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

24

### safe harbor statement under private securities litigation reform act of 1996

Certain statements contained herein are forward looking. Many factors could cause actual results to differ from these statements, including, but not limited to, obsolescence resulting from the introduction of technologically advanced products by other companies, pressure on prices from competitors with significantly greater financial resources, regulatory obstacles to new product introductions, reduction in capital spending of pharmaceutical customers, and market risk described below. Please refer also to the Company’s Form 10-K for additional risk factors.

### market risk

The Company is exposed to financial risk in several areas including changes in foreign exchange rates and interest rates. The Company attempts to minimize its exposures by using certain financial instruments, for purposes other than trading, in accordance with the Company’s overall risk management guidelines. Further information regarding the Company’s accounting policies for financial instruments and disclosures of financial instruments can be found in Notes 2 and 6 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

### foreign exchange

The Company has operations in various countries and currencies all over the world. As a result, the Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows can be affected by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company uses debt swap agreements to mitigate partially such effects.

In February 1999, the Company closed certain outstanding debt swap agreements and entered into new debt swap agreements in European currencies, which hedged foreign exchange exposures. These new debt swap agreements also extended the time period of the agreements until February 2001. These agreements combined with other outstanding debt swap agreements that the Company maintained at December 31, 1999 effectively swapped higher U.S. dollar fixed rate borrowings for lower fixed rate borrowings denominated in the respective currencies. The effect of these debt swap agreements lowers overall annual interest cost by approximately \$3.3 million over the lives of the swap agreements at interest rates in effect under the respective contracts on December 31, 1999. The Company

could incur higher or lower principal payments over the term of the swap agreements. At currency exchange rates in effect on December 31, 1999, the fair market value of those instruments was an unrealized gain of \$6.1 million. Details of these swap agreements are as follows:

Geography	Notional Amount (In thousands)	Composite Interest Rate	Expiration Dates
Japan	\$ 32,933	1.10%	January 2001
Europe	73,000	4.20%	February 2001
Canada	6,400	4.05%	January 2000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$112,333</b>		

Assuming a hypothetical adverse change of 10% in year-end exchange rates (a weakening of the U.S. dollar), the fair market value of those instruments would decrease by \$11.2 million.

### interest rates

The Company is exposed to risk of interest rate fluctuations in connection with its Bank Credit Agreement. As a result, the Company attempts to minimize its interest rate exposures by using certain financial instruments described below for purposes other than trading.

In November 1999, the Company closed an interest swap agreement with Bankers Trust Company and entered into a new agreement with decreased notional amounts. During 1999 and 1998, the Company swapped \$103 million and \$135 million, respectively, in notional amount of floating rate LIBOR borrowings for an equivalent notional amount of borrowings at a fixed interest rate of 6.3%. The new interest swap agreement reduces notional amounts progressively to zero over a thirteen-month period and expires on December 29, 2000. The notional amount of the interest swap exceeded the aggregate borrowings at December 31, 1999 by \$21.9 million. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, the fair market value of the swap agreements was an unrealized loss of \$16 thousand and \$4.4 million, respectively. At December 31, 1999, a one percentage point decrease in the LIBOR rate would decrease the fair market value by approximately \$.5 million.

The Company's debt swap agreements also fix the interest rate on its Bank Credit Agreement. At December 31, 1999, a one percentage point decrease in the LIBOR rate would increase the fair market value of the debt swaps by approximately \$.6 million.



## REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Waters Corporation:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' equity, and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Waters Corporation and Subsidiaries at December 31, 1999 and 1998, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1999, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for the opinion expressed above.

Boston, Massachusetts  
January 21, 2000

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*  
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31 (In thousands, except per share data)	1999	1998
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,803	\$ 5,497
Accounts receivable, less allowances for doubtful accounts of \$3,741 and \$2,966 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively	149,271	136,806
Inventories	80,363	80,281
Other current assets	13,893	16,448
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>247,330</b>	<b>239,032</b>
Property, plant and equipment, net	91,841	89,029
Other assets	74,530	72,146
Goodwill, less accumulated amortization of \$16,068 and \$12,281 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively	170,736	177,494
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$584,437</b>	<b>\$577,701</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current liabilities:		
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt	\$ 14,164	\$ 4,259
Accounts payable	34,771	36,510
Deferred revenue and customer advances	31,406	29,706
Accrued retirement plan contributions	5,181	5,934
Accrued income taxes	16,350	16,112
Accrued other taxes	4,026	4,225
Other current liabilities	91,943	88,827
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>197,841</b>	<b>185,573</b>
Long-term debt	81,105	218,250
Redeemable preferred stock	—	9,058
Other liabilities	13,329	14,701
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>292,275</b>	<b>427,582</b>
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, 100,000 shares authorized, 62,259 and 60,594 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively	623	606
Additional paid-in capital	195,455	174,414
Deferred stock option compensation	(166)	(386)
Retained earnings (deficit)	100,041	(21,697)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)	(3,791)	(2,818)
<b>Total stockholders' equity</b>	<b>292,162</b>	<b>150,119</b>
<b>Total liabilities and stockholders' equity</b>	<b>\$584,437</b>	<b>\$577,701</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31 (In thousands, except per share data)	1999	1998	1997
Net sales	\$ 704,400	\$ 618,813	\$ 465,470
Cost of sales	257,136	232,497	173,275
Revaluation of acquired inventory	—	16,500	16,500
Gross profit	447,264	369,816	275,695
Selling, general and administrative expenses	226,593	206,211	167,290
Research and development expenses	36,094	34,433	25,750
Goodwill and purchased technology amortization	8,068	9,347	6,468
Expensed in-process research and development	—	—	55,000
Operating income	176,509	119,825	21,187
Interest expense, net	8,948	18,278	13,720
Income from operations before income taxes	167,561	101,547	7,467
Provision for income taxes	45,243	27,148	15,755
Net income (loss)	122,318	74,399	(8,288)
Accretion of and 6% dividend on preferred stock	(825)	(963)	(942)
Gain on redemption of preferred stock	383	—	—
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders	\$ 121,876	\$ 73,436	\$ (9,230)
Net income (loss) per basic common share	\$ 1.98	\$ 1.23	\$ (.16)
Weighted average number of basic common shares	61,506	59,860	58,254
Net income (loss) per diluted common share	\$ 1.84	\$ 1.14	\$ (.16)
Weighted average number of diluted common shares and equivalents	66,316	64,642	58,254

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31 (In thousands)	1999	1998	1997
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>			
Net income (loss)	\$ 122,318	\$ 74,399	\$ (8,288)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Deferred income taxes	3,407	(10,366)	(5,891)
Depreciation and amortization	28,947	27,248	20,010
Amortization of debt issuance costs	737	1,240	1,085
Compensatory stock option expense	220	220	220
Tax benefit related to stock option plans	9,747	7,623	2,976
Expensed in-process research and development	—	—	55,000
Revaluation of acquired inventory	—	16,500	16,500
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:			
(Increase) in accounts receivable	(15,566)	(21,978)	(8,127)
(Increase) in inventories	(1,474)	(8,230)	(2,270)
Increase in accounts payable and other current liabilities	4,343	14,034	11,399
Increase in deferred revenue and customer advances	2,406	4,284	5,375
Other, net	(4,877)	5,196	8,377
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>150,208</b>	<b>110,170</b>	<b>96,366</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(19,399)	(15,040)	(18,216)
Software capitalization and other intangibles	(5,017)	(5,576)	(5,177)
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired	(2,412)	(3,157)	(160,985)
Loans to officers	1,098	187	(136)
<b>Net cash (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(25,730)</b>	<b>(23,586)</b>	<b>(184,514)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
Net (repayment) borrowings of bank debt	(127,240)	(90,225)	87,452
Redemption of preferred stock	(9,500)	—	—
Proceeds from stock plans	11,173	6,588	2,491
Other, net	—	—	1,113
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities</b>	<b>(125,567)</b>	<b>(83,637)</b>	<b>91,056</b>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(605)	(563)	(434)
<b>(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(1,694)</b>	<b>2,384</b>	<b>2,474</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	5,497	3,113	639
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>\$ 3,803</b>	<b>\$ 5,497</b>	<b>\$ 3,113</b>

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)**

Year Ended December 31 (In thousands)	1999	1998	1997
Supplemental cash flow information:			
Income taxes paid	\$ 29,014	\$ 14,993	\$ 10,022
Interest paid	\$ 12,214	\$ 19,601	\$ 12,754
Supplemental noncash transactions:			
Issuance of common stock for acquisition	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 11,241
Issuance of notes for acquisition	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 9,975

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**

(In thousands)	Common Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Deferred Stock Option Compensation	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total	Statement of Comprehensive Income
Balance December 31, 1996	\$ 578	\$145,428	\$ (826)	\$ (87,808)	\$ 408	\$ 57,780	
Comprehensive (loss), net of tax:							
Net (loss)	—	—	—	(8,288)	—	(8,288)	\$ (8,288)
Other comprehensive (loss):							
Foreign currency translation adjustments	—	—	—	—	(3,181)	(3,181)	(3,181)
Other comprehensive (loss)	—	—	—	—	(3,181)	(3,181)	(3,181)
Comprehensive (loss)	—	—	—	—	—	—	<u>\$ (11,469)</u>
Accretion of preferred stock	—	(342)	—	—	—	(342)	
Dividend payable on preferred stock	—	(600)	—	—	—	(600)	
Issuance of common stock for acquisition	6	11,235	—	—	—	11,241	
Issuance of common stock for Employee Stock Purchase Plan	2	316	—	—	—	318	
Compensatory stock option expense	—	—	220	—	—	220	
Stock options exercised	6	2,167	—	—	—	2,173	
Tax benefit related to stock option plans	—	2,976	—	—	—	2,976	
Balance December 31, 1997	\$ 592	\$161,180	\$ (606)	\$ (96,096)	\$ (2,773)	\$ 62,297	

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (CONTINUED)

(In thousands)	Common Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Deferred Stock Option Compensation	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total	Statement of Comprehensive Income
<b>Balance December 31, 1997</b>	<b>\$ 592</b>	<b>\$161,180</b>	<b>\$ (606)</b>	<b>\$ (96,096)</b>	<b>\$ (2,773)</b>	<b>\$ 62,297</b>	
<b>Comprehensive income, net of tax:</b>							
Net income	—	—	—	74,399	—	74,399	\$ 74,399
Other comprehensive (loss):							
Foreign currency translation adjustments	—	—	—	—	(45)	(45)	(45)
Other comprehensive (loss)	—	—	—	—	(45)	(45)	(45)
<b>Comprehensive income</b>	—	—	—	—	—	—	<u>\$ 74,354</u>
Accretion of preferred stock	—	(363)	—	—	—	(363)	
Dividend payable on preferred stock	—	(600)	—	—	—	(600)	
Issuance of common stock for Employee Stock Purchase Plan	2	864	—	—	—	866	
Compensatory stock option expense	—	—	220	—	—	220	
Stock options exercised	12	5,710	—	—	—	5,722	
Tax benefit related to stock option plans	—	7,623	—	—	—	7,623	
<b>Balance December 31, 1998</b>	<b>\$ 606</b>	<b>\$174,414</b>	<b>\$ (386)</b>	<b>\$ (21,697)</b>	<b>\$ (2,818)</b>	<b>\$150,119</b>	
<b>Comprehensive income, net of tax:</b>							
Net income	—	—	—	122,318	—	122,318	\$ 122,318
Other comprehensive (loss):							
Foreign currency translation adjustments	—	—	—	—	(973)	(973)	(973)
Other comprehensive (loss)	—	—	—	—	(973)	(973)	(973)
<b>Comprehensive income</b>	—	—	—	—	—	—	<u>\$121,345</u>
Accretion of preferred stock	—	(92)	—	(230)	—	(322)	
Dividend payable on preferred stock	—	(153)	—	(350)	—	(503)	
Gain on redemption of preferred stock	—	383	—	—	—	383	
Issuance of common stock for Employee Stock Purchase Plan	1	1,250	—	—	—	1,251	
Compensatory stock option expense	—	—	220	—	—	220	
Stock options exercised	16	9,906	—	—	—	9,922	
Tax benefit related to stock option plans	—	9,747	—	—	—	9,747	
<b>Balance December 31, 1999</b>	<b>\$ 623</b>	<b>\$195,455</b>	<b>\$ (166)</b>	<b>\$100,041</b>	<b>\$ (3,791)</b>	<b>\$292,162</b>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

### 1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS, ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Waters Corporation (“Waters” or the “Company”), an analytical instrument manufacturer, is the world’s largest manufacturer and distributor of high performance liquid chromatography (“HPLC”) instruments, chromatography columns and other consumables, and related service. HPLC, the largest product segment of the analytical instrument market, is utilized in a broad range of industries to detect, identify, monitor and measure the chemical, physical and biological composition of materials, and to purify a full range of compounds. Through its Micromass Limited (“Micromass”) subsidiary, the Company is also a market leader in the development, manufacture, and distribution of mass spectrometry (“MS”) instruments, which are complementary products that can be integrated and used along with other analytical instruments, especially HPLC. Through its TA Instruments, Inc. (“TAI”) subsidiary, the Company is also the world’s leader in thermal analysis, a prevalent and complementary technique used in the analysis of polymers.

32

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect (i) the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, (ii) disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and (iii) the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, most of which are wholly owned. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

#### translation of foreign currencies

For most of the Company’s foreign operations, assets and liabilities are translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet date while revenues and expenses are translated at average exchange rates prevailing during the period. Any resulting translation gains or losses are included in accumulated other comprehensive (loss) in the consolidated balance sheets.

#### cash and cash equivalents

Cash equivalents primarily represent highly liquid investments, with original maturities of 90 days or less, in repurchase agreements and money market funds that are convertible to a known amount of cash and carry an insignificant risk of change in value. The Company has periodically maintained balances in various operating accounts in excess of federally insured limits.

### **concentration of credit risk**

The Company sells its products to a significant number of large and small customers throughout the world, with approximately 61% of 1999 net sales to the pharmaceutical industry. None of the Company's individual customers accounts for more than 2% of annual Company sales. The Company performs continuing credit evaluation of its customers and generally does not require collateral, but in certain circumstances may require letters of credit or deposits. Historically, the Company has not experienced significant bad debt losses.

### **inventory**

The Company values all of its inventories at the lower of cost or market on a first-in, first-out basis (FIFO).

### **income taxes**

Deferred income taxes are recognized for temporary differences between financial statement and income tax bases of assets and liabilities.

### **property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense while the costs of significant improvements are capitalized. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: buildings and improvements — thirty years, leasehold improvements — fifteen years or life of lease, and production and other equipment — three to ten years. Upon retirement or sale, the cost of assets disposed and the related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the balance sheet and related gains or losses are reflected in income.

### **software development costs**

The Company capitalizes software development costs for products offered for sale in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard ("SFAS") 86. Capitalized costs are amortized to cost of sales on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related software products, generally three to five years. Capitalized software included in other assets, net of accumulated amortization, was \$15,430 and \$14,191 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The Company capitalizes internal software development costs in accordance with Statement of Position 98-1, Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use. Capitalized internal software development costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over ten years. For the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998, capitalized internal software included in property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated amortization, totaled \$3,275 and \$3,375, respectively.

### **purchased technology and goodwill**

Purchased technology amounts are recorded at their fair market value as of the acquisition date and amortized over estimated useful lives ranging from four to fifteen years. Goodwill is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life, forty years for current goodwill components. Under SFAS 121, impairment of purchased technology and goodwill are measured on the basis of whether anticipated future undiscounted operating cash flows expected from the acquired business will recover the recorded respective intangible asset balances over the remaining amortization period. At December 31, 1999, no amounts have been determined to be impaired. Purchased technology included in other assets totaled \$27,105 and \$30,034, net of accumulated amortization of \$14,282 and \$11,360, at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.



### **debt issuance costs**

Debt issuance costs are amortized over the life of the related debt using the effective interest method. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, debt issuance costs included in other assets amounted to \$1,072 and \$1,809, net of accumulated amortization of \$2,591 and \$1,854, respectively.

### **stockholders' equity**

On February 25, 1999, the Board of Directors approved a two-for-one common stock split, in the form of a 100% stock dividend, contingent upon shareholder approval of a charter amendment increasing authorized common stock. At the Company's Annual Meeting on May 4, 1999, shareholders approved the charter amendment. Shareholders of record on May 27, 1999 received the stock dividend on or about June 10, 1999. All share and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the stock split.

### **hedge transactions**

The Company maintains debt swap agreements which hedge the U.S. dollar value of the Company's investment in the net assets of certain foreign subsidiaries. The Company records any unrealized or realized gains or losses on these transactions in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) in the consolidated balance sheets.

34

In June 1999, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS 137, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities — Deferral of the Effective Date of SFAS 133. SFAS 137 amends SFAS 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, which was issued in June 1998 and previously was to be effective for all fiscal quarters of fiscal years beginning after June 15, 1999. SFAS 137 defers the effective date of SFAS 133 to fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2000. Earlier application is permitted. SFAS 133 establishes accounting and reporting standards for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and for hedging activities. It requires that an entity recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities in the statement of financial position and measure those instruments at fair value. While management has not determined the impact of the new standard, it is not expected to be material to the Company.

### **revenue recognition**

Sales of products and services are recorded based on product shipment and performance of service, respectively. Proceeds received in advance of product shipment or performance of service are recorded as deferred revenue in the consolidated balance sheets.

### **product warranty costs**

The Company provides for estimated warranty costs at the point of sale.

### **field service expenses**

All expenses of the Company's field service organization are included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations.

### **reclassification**

Certain amounts in previous years' financial statements have been reclassified to conform to current presentation.

### **income (loss) per share**

In accordance with SFAS 128, Earnings Per Share, the Company presents two earnings per share (“EPS”) amounts. Income (loss) per basic common share is based on income available to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the periods presented. Income (loss) per diluted common share includes additional dilution from potential common stock, such as stock issuable pursuant to the exercise of stock options outstanding and the conversion of debt. Accretion, cumulative dividends and gain on redemption of preferred stock have been included in computing income (loss) per share.

### **comprehensive (loss) income**

The Company accounts for comprehensive (loss) income under SFAS 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income. The statement establishes standards for reporting and displaying comprehensive income and its components (revenues, expenses, gains, and losses) in a full set of general-purpose financial statements. The statement requires that all components of comprehensive income be reported in a financial statement that is displayed with the same prominence as other financial statements.

### **retirement plan**

The Company adopted SFAS 132, Employers’ Disclosures about Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits. The statement standardizes employer disclosure requirements about pension and other postretirement benefit plans by requiring additional information on changes in the benefit obligations and fair values of plan assets and eliminating certain disclosures that are no longer useful. It does not change the measurement or recognition of those plans.

### **business segments**

The Company discloses business segments under SFAS 131, Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information. The statement establishes standards for reporting information about operating segments in annual financial statements of public business enterprises and in interim financial reports issued to shareholders. It also establishes standards for related disclosures about products and services, geographic areas and major customers.

### 3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

#### **micromass limited acquisition**

On September 23, 1997, the Company acquired all of the capital stock of Micromass Limited, a company headquartered in England, for approximately \$175,000 in cash, common stock (750 shares) and promissory notes. The acquisition principally was financed through borrowings under the Company's Bank Credit Agreement. Micromass develops, manufactures, and distributes mass spectrometry instruments, products that are complementary to Waters' existing product offering. Micromass offers products ranging from high-end stand-alone instruments to smaller, easier-to-use detectors that can be integrated and used along with other analytical instruments, especially HPLC. Micromass is a global market leader in the field of mass spectrometry. Net sales for Micromass were approximately \$76,600 for the period from January 1, 1997 to September 30, 1997.

The acquisition of Micromass was accounted for by the purchase method and the results of its operations have been consolidated with the Company's results from September 30, 1997, the effective accounting date of the acquisition. In conjunction with the acquisition, the Company recorded a nonrecurring charge of \$55,000 for the write-off of acquired in-process research and development and revalued acquired inventory by \$33,000, which amount was amortized to cost of sales over a period of approximately six months commencing October 1, 1997. The technological feasibility of in-process research and development projects had not been established at the date of acquisition and had no alternative future use. The Company recorded purchased technology in the transaction of \$24,200 and goodwill of \$66,914, which will be amortized for a period of fifteen and forty years, respectively, on a straight-line basis. The Company recorded \$8,500 of purchase accounting liabilities in conjunction with the acquisition in 1997, and reversed \$4,000 of those purchase accounting liabilities against goodwill in 1998.

#### **ymc, inc. acquisition**

On July 31, 1997, the Company acquired all of the capital stock of YMC, Inc. ("YMC"), a U.S.-based company for approximately \$9,000 in cash. The acquisition of YMC was accounted for by the purchase method. YMC is a manufacturer and distributor of chromatography chemicals and supplies, which augment the Waters consumables product line. Net sales for YMC were approximately \$4,300 for the period from January 1, 1997 to July 31, 1997.

#### **pro forma results of operations**

The following unaudited Pro Forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 1997 give effect to the Company's acquisitions as if the transactions had occurred at the beginning of that period. The financial data are based on the historical consolidated financial statements for the Company, Micromass and YMC and include related adjustments. The Pro Forma results of operations exclude the nonrecurring charges that were recorded in conjunction with the Micromass acquisition in 1997 and do not purport to represent (i) what the Company's results of operations actually would have been if the acquisitions had occurred as of the beginning of the period or (ii) what such results will be for any future periods. The financial data are based upon assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes thereto included elsewhere in this report. As there were no significant acquisitions made in 1998 and 1999, reference is hereby made to the consolidated statements of operations for 1998 and 1999 financial data.

<b>Unaudited Pro Forma Results for the Year Ended</b>	<b>December 31, 1997</b>
<b>Net sales</b>	<b>\$ 542,045</b>
<b>Income before extraordinary item</b>	<b>67,204</b>
<b>Net income</b>	<b>66,262</b>
<b>Net income per basic common share</b>	<b>\$ 1.13</b>
<b>Net income per diluted common share</b>	<b>\$ 1.02</b>

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment consists of the following:

December 31	1999	1998
Land and land improvements	\$ 3,887	\$ 3,146
Buildings and leasehold improvements	35,321	34,087
Production and other equipment	103,855	92,592
Construction in progress	5,190	4,625
<b>Total property, plant and equipment</b>	<b>148,253</b>	<b>134,450</b>
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	(56,412)	(45,421)
<b>Property, plant and equipment, net</b>	<b>\$ 91,841</b>	<b>\$ 89,029</b>

## 5. INVENTORIES

Inventories are classified as follows:

December 31	1999	1998
Raw material	\$ 27,155	\$ 27,327
Work in progress	14,446	9,572
Finished goods	38,762	43,382
<b>Total inventories</b>	<b>\$ 80,363</b>	<b>\$ 80,281</b>

## 6. DEBT

The Company has a Bank Credit Agreement (“Agreement”) that was renegotiated in 1997 and provides a \$450,000 line of credit through June 2002. Loans under the Agreement bear interest for each calendar quarter at an annual rate equal to, at the Company’s option, i) the applicable LIBOR rate plus a varying margin between .30% and 1.00% or ii) prime rate. Margins on LIBOR borrowings vary with Company financial performance. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, the Company had aggregate borrowings outstanding under the Agreement of \$81,105 and \$208,275, respectively, and had additional amounts available to borrow of \$354,978 and \$228,617, respectively, after outstanding letters of credit. The weighted average interest rate on the borrowings at December 31, 1999 and 1998 was 6.54% and 5.64%, respectively. Borrowings are collateralized by substantially all of the Company’s assets. The Company is also required to meet certain covenants, none of which is considered restrictive to operations. The Company was in compliance with all covenants as of December 31, 1999 and 1998. The Company’s foreign subsidiaries also had available short-term lines of credit totaling \$32,413 at December 31, 1999 and \$31,616 at December 31, 1998. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, related short-term borrowings were \$4,183 at a weighted average interest rate of 5.25% and \$4,144 at a weighted average interest rate of 3.1%, respectively. In addition, the Company has promissory notes of \$9,975 due in September 2000 in conjunction with the Micromass acquisition. These notes bear interest at a fixed rate of 6.25% payable semiannually.

38

In November 1999, the Company closed an interest swap agreement with Bankers Trust Company and entered into a new agreement with decreased notional amounts. During 1999 and 1998, the Company swapped \$103,000 and \$135,000, respectively, in notional amount of floating rate LIBOR borrowings for an equivalent notional amount of borrowings at a fixed interest rate of 6.3%. The new interest swap agreement reduces notional amounts progressively to zero over a thirteen-month period and expires on December 29, 2000. The notional amount of the interest swap exceeded the aggregate borrowings at December 31, 1999 by \$21,895. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, the fair value of this agreement was an unrealized loss of \$16 and \$4,437, respectively.

In February 1999, the Company closed certain outstanding debt swap agreements and entered into new debt swap agreements in European currencies which hedged foreign exchange exposures. These new debt swap agreements also extended the time period of the agreements until February 2001. These agreements combined with other outstanding debt swap agreements that the Company maintained at December 31, 1999 effectively swapped higher U.S. dollar fixed rate borrowings for lower fixed rate borrowings denominated in the respective currencies. The effect of these debt swap agreements lowers overall annual interest cost by approximately \$3,348 over the lives of the swap agreements at interest rates in effect under the respective contracts on December 31, 1999. The Company could incur higher or lower principal payments over the term of the swap agreements. At currency exchange rates in effect on December 31, 1999, the fair market value of those instruments was an unrealized gain of \$6,104. Details of these swap agreements are as follows:

Geography	Notional Amount	Composite Interest Rate	Expiration Dates
Japan	\$ 32,933	1.10%	January 2001
Europe	73,000	4.20%	February 2001
Canada	6,400	4.05%	January 2000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$112,333</b>		

## 7. INCOME TAXES

Income tax data for 1999, 1998 and 1997 follow in the tables below:

Year Ended December 31	1999	1998	1997
<b>The components of income from operations before income taxes were as follows:</b>			
Domestic	\$ 66,082	\$ 62,873	\$ 64,751
Foreign	101,479	38,674	(57,284)
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$167,561</b>	<b>\$101,547</b>	<b>\$ 7,467</b>
<b>The components of the current and deferred income tax provision from operations were as follows:</b>			
Current	\$ 41,560	\$ 34,264	\$ 20,280
Deferred	3,683	(7,116)	(4,525)
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 45,243</b>	<b>\$ 27,148</b>	<b>\$ 15,755</b>
<b>The components of the provision for income taxes from operations were as follows:</b>			
Federal	\$ 16,428	\$ 6,001	\$ 9,383
State	1,187	1,336	878
Foreign	27,628	19,811	5,494
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 45,243</b>	<b>\$ 27,148</b>	<b>\$ 15,755</b>
<b>The differences between income taxes computed at the United States statutory rate and the provision for income taxes are summarized as follows:</b>			
Federal tax computed at U.S. statutory income tax rate	\$ 58,646	\$ 35,541	\$ 2,613
Foreign sales corporation	(3,075)	(2,333)	(1,826)
State income tax, net of federal income tax benefit	772	868	570
Deferred tax assets (benefited)	(4,891)	(13,254)	(12,307)
Net effect of foreign operations	(7,243)	(191)	1,005
Non deductible acquisition costs	—	5,775	25,025
Other	1,034	742	675
<b>Provision for income taxes</b>	<b>\$ 45,243</b>	<b>\$ 27,148</b>	<b>\$ 15,755</b>
<b>The tax effects of temporary differences and carryforwards which gave rise to deferred tax assets and deferred tax (liabilities) were as follows:</b>			
Acquired net operating loss carryforwards	\$ —	\$ 608	\$ 2,516
Tax benefit of net operating loss and credits	27,778	18,006	4,133
Goodwill amortization	8,588	10,598	10,866
Deferred compensation	9,908	7,984	3,605
Inventory	2,586	6,388	2,452
Other	645	(68)	2,296
Depreciation and capitalized software	(9,890)	(7,620)	(6,481)
Valuation allowance	(22,565)	(15,439)	(9,296)
<b>Total deferred taxes</b>	<b>\$ 17,050</b>	<b>\$ 20,457</b>	<b>\$ 10,091</b>

At December 31, 1999, the Company had foreign net operating loss carryforwards of approximately \$1,570, some of which begin to expire in the year 2001 and some of unlimited duration. The goodwill amortization represents the difference between the book and tax treatment for both goodwill and in-process research and development. Deferred tax assets included in other current assets totaled \$5,591 and \$7,865 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively. Deferred tax assets included in other assets totaled \$11,459 and \$12,592 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The valuation allowance relates to foreign net operating losses and foreign tax credits, the realization of which is contingent upon future taxable income.

The Company's effective tax rate before the nondeductible acquisition related expenses for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 was 27%, 23% and 20%, respectively.

## 8. LEASES

Lease agreements, expiring at various dates through 2019, cover buildings, office equipment and automobiles. Rental expense was approximately \$11,812 in 1999, \$10,766 in 1998 and \$8,666 in 1997. Future minimum rents payable as of December 31, 1999 under non-cancelable leases with initial terms exceeding one year were as follows:

2000	\$11,230
2001	9,064
2002	6,400
2003	4,637
2004	3,870
Thereafter	9,521

## 9. REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK

In conjunction with the August 18, 1994 acquisition of the predecessor HPLC business of Millipore Corporation ("Millipore"), the Company authorized and issued one hundred shares of Redeemable Preferred Stock ("Preferred Stock") with a par value of \$.01 per share. The Preferred Stock had a liquidation value of \$10,000 and earned an annual 6% cumulative dividend on the liquidation value. Any accumulated but unpaid dividends added to the liquidation value. The Company could, at any time, redeem the Preferred Stock at the current liquidation value but in no event later than August 18, 2006. The Preferred Stock was recorded at its estimated fair value of \$5,000 on the date of issuance. The excess of the liquidation value over the fair market value was being accreted by periodic charges to additional paid-in capital or available retained earnings since the date of issue.

On November 2, 1999, the Company redeemed all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock, including cumulative unpaid dividends, for \$9,500 in cash. The carrying value of the one hundred shares of Preferred Stock and cumulative dividends payable was \$9,883 on that date and the transaction resulted in a gain on redemption of \$383 which was credited to additional paid-in capital.

During the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, \$322, \$363 and \$342, respectively, for accretion, and \$503, \$600 and \$600, respectively, for unpaid dividends were charged against additional paid-in capital or available retained earnings.

## 10. STOCK COMPENSATION AND PURCHASE PLANS

### basis of accounting

The Company has four stock-based compensation plans, which are described below. The Company uses the intrinsic value method of accounting prescribed by the Accounting Principles Board Opinion 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations for its plans. Accordingly, no compensation expense has been recognized for its fixed stock option plans and its stock purchase plan under SFAS 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation. Had compensation expense for the Company's four stock-based compensation plans been recorded based on the fair value of awards at grant date consistent with the alternative method prescribed by SFAS 123, the Company's pro forma net income (loss) for 1999, 1998 and 1997 would have been \$115,857, \$70,043 and \$(10,821), respectively. Basic income (loss) per share for 1999, 1998 and 1997 would have been \$1.88, \$1.17 and \$(0.19), respectively. Diluted income (loss) per share for 1999, 1998 and 1997 would have been \$1.75, \$1.09, and \$(0.19), respectively. The pro forma amounts include amortized fair values attributable to options granted after December 31, 1994 only and, therefore, are not likely to be representative of the effects on reported net income for future years.

The fair value of each option grant under SFAS 123 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Relevant data are described below:

Significant Assumptions Used to Estimate Option Fair Values	1999	1998	1997
Options issued	934	1,056	998
Risk-free interest rate	6.2%	4.7%	5.8%
Expected life in years	7.5	7.5	7.2
Expected volatility	0.437	0.454	0.609
Expected dividends	0	0	0
Weighted Average Exercise Price and Fair Values of Options on the Date of Grant	1999	1998	1997
Options exercise prices are less than the market price			
Exercise price			\$15.75
Fair value			\$ 6.75
Options exercise prices are equal to the market price			
Exercise price	\$46.13	\$39.27	\$21.38
Fair value	\$26.62	\$21.86	\$14.58



The following table details the weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at December 31, 1999 by range of exercise prices:

Exercise Price Range	Number of Shares Outstanding	Exercise Price	Remaining Contractual Life of Options Outstanding	Number of Shares Exercisable	Exercise Price
\$ 0.00 to \$ 4.00	754	\$ 2.04	4.7 years	703	\$ 2.04
\$ 4.01 to \$ 10.00	5,609	\$ 7.33	4.7 years	5,457	\$ 7.37
\$10.01 to \$ 20.00	605	\$17.08	6.4 years	327	\$17.10
\$20.01 to \$ 30.00	898	\$21.36	7.9 years	333	\$21.34
\$30.01 to \$ 40.00	1,041	\$39.37	8.9 years	209	\$39.37
\$40.01 to \$ 50.00	934	\$46.13	9.9 years	0	\$ 0.00
	9,841	\$15.87	6.1 years	7,029	\$ 8.90

### stock option plans

On May 7, 1996, the Company's shareholders approved the 1996 Long-Term Incentive Plan ("1996 Plan"), which provides for the granting of 2,000 shares of Common Stock, in the form of incentive or non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights ("SARs"), restricted stock or other types of awards. Under the 1996 Plan, the exercise price for stock options may not be less than the fair market value of the underlying stock at the date of grant. On December 2, 1997, the Board of Directors approved an additional 4,000 shares of Common Stock for issue under the 1996 Plan. The 1996 Plan is scheduled to terminate on May 7, 2006, unless extended for a period of up to five years by action of the Board of Directors. Options generally will expire no later than ten years after the date on which they are granted and will become exercisable as directed by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors. An SAR may be granted alone or in conjunction with an option or other award. No SARs, restricted stock, or other types of awards were outstanding as of December 31, 1999.

The Company's 1994 Stock Option Plan ("1994 Plan") provided for the granting of 10,070 options to purchase shares of common stock to certain key employees of the Company. The exercise price of the options was determined by a committee of the Board of Directors of the Company. Options granted have a term of ten years and vest in five equal installments on the first five anniversaries after the grant.

On May 7, 1996, the Company's shareholders approved the 1996 Non-Employee Director Deferred Compensation Plan ("Deferred Compensation Plan") and the 1996 Non-Employee Director Stock Option Plan ("Director Stock Option Plan"). Under the Deferred Compensation Plan, outside directors may elect to defer their fees and credit such fees to either a cash account which earns interest at a market-based rate or to a common stock unit account, for which two hundred shares of Common Stock have been reserved. Under the Director Stock Option Plan, each outside director will receive an annual option to purchase two thousand shares of Common Stock. One hundred thousand shares of Common Stock may be issued under the plan. Options have a term of ten years and, with the exception of options granted in 1996, which vest in one year, vest in five equal installments on the first five anniversaries following the date of grant and have option prices no less than fair market value at the date of grant.

The following table summarizes stock option activity for the plans:

	Number of Shares	Price Per Share	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 1996</b>	<b>10,524</b>	<b>\$ 2.04 to \$ 17.25</b>	<b>\$ 6.66</b>
Granted	998	\$16.10 to \$21.38	\$ 21.20
Exercised	(530)	\$ 2.04 to \$17.11	\$ (3.95)
Canceled	(72)	\$ 4.75 to \$17.11	\$(10.03)
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 1997</b>	<b>10,920</b>	<b>\$ 2.04 to \$ 21.38</b>	<b>\$ 8.10</b>
Granted	1,056	\$18.78 to \$39.38	\$ 39.27
Exercised	(1,388)	\$ 2.04 to \$21.38	\$ (4.13)
Canceled	(14)	\$16.10 to \$21.38	\$(19.84)
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 1998</b>	<b>10,574</b>	<b>\$ 2.04 to \$ 39.38</b>	<b>\$ 11.71</b>
Granted	934	\$46.13	\$ 46.13
Exercised	(1,636)	\$ 2.04 to \$39.38	\$ (6.06)
Canceled	(31)	\$17.11 to \$39.38	\$(24.57)
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 1999</b>	<b>9,841</b>	<b>\$ 2.04 to \$ 46.13</b>	<b>\$ 15.87</b>

Options exercisable at December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 were 7,029, 6,564 and 6,056, respectively. The weighted average exercise prices of options exercisable at December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 were \$8.90, \$7.33 and \$6.22, respectively. Available stock options for grant at December 31, 1999 were 2,527.

### employee stock purchase plan

On February 26, 1996, the Company adopted the 1996 Employee Stock Purchase Plan under which eligible employees may contribute up to 15% of their earnings toward the quarterly purchase of the Company's Common Stock. The plan makes available 500 shares of the Company's Common Stock commencing October 1, 1996. As of December 31, 1999, approximately 123 shares have been issued under the plan. Each plan period lasts three months beginning on January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1 of each year. The purchase price for each share of stock is the lesser of 90% of the market price on the first day of the plan period or 100% of the market price on the last day of the plan period. No compensation expense is recorded in connection with the plan.

## 11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted EPS calculations are detailed as follows:

	Income (Numerator)	Year Ended 1999 Shares (Denominator)	Per Share Amount
Net income	\$122,318		
Accretion of and 6% dividend on preferred stock	(825)		
Gain on redemption of preferred stock	383		
<b>Income per basic common share from operations</b>	<b>\$ 121,876</b>	<b>61,506</b>	<b>\$ 1.98</b>
Effect of dilutive securities:			
Options outstanding		4,394	
Options exercised		416	
<b>Income per diluted common share from operations</b>	<b>\$ 121,876</b>	<b>66,316</b>	<b>\$ 1.84</b>

44

	Income (Numerator)	Year Ended 1998 Shares (Denominator)	Per Share Amount
Net income	\$ 74,399		
Accretion of and 6% dividend on preferred stock	(963)		
<b>Income per basic common share from operations</b>	<b>\$ 73,436</b>	<b>59,860</b>	<b>\$ 1.23</b>
Effect of dilutive securities:			
Options outstanding		4,404	
Options exercised		378	
<b>Income per diluted common share from operations</b>	<b>\$ 73,436</b>	<b>64,642</b>	<b>\$ 1.14</b>

	Income (Numerator)	Year Ended 1997 Shares (Denominator)	Per Share Amount
Net (loss)	\$ (8,288)		
Accretion of and 6% dividend on preferred stock	(942)		
<b>(Loss) per basic common share from operations</b>	<b>\$ (9,230)</b>	<b>58,254</b>	<b>\$ (.16)</b>
Effect of dilutive securities			
<b>(Loss) per diluted common share from operations</b>	<b>\$ (9,230)</b>	<b>58,254</b>	<b>\$ (.16)</b>

For the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, the Company had 0, 1,050 and 10,920 stock option securities that were antidilutive, respectively. These securities were not included in the computation of diluted EPS.

## 12. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income details follow:

Year Ended December 31	1999	1998	1997
Net income (loss)	\$ 122,318	\$ 74,399	\$ (8,288)
Foreign currency translation adjustments before income taxes	(1,333)	(58)	(3,976)
Income tax (benefit)	(360)	(13)	(795)
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax	(973)	(45)	(3,181)
Other comprehensive (loss)	(973)	(45)	(3,181)
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 121,345	\$ 74,354	\$ (11,469)

## 13. RETIREMENT PLANS

The Company has two retirement plans for employees: the Waters Employee Investment Plan, a defined contribution plan, and the Waters Retirement Plan, a defined benefit cash balance plan.

In conjunction with its 1994 acquisition of the predecessor HPLC business of Millipore, the Company had asserted a claim contending that Millipore had understated the amount of assets it was obligated to transfer from the Millipore retirement plan to the Waters Retirement Plan. The Federal court subsequently ruled in favor of Millipore's position with respect to the claim. On appeal, the Federal court ruling was upheld, and \$2,440 was transferred to the Waters Retirement Plan on June 2, 1998.

U.S. employees are eligible to participate in the Waters Employee Investment Plan after one month of service. Employees may contribute from 1% to 20% of eligible pay on a pre-tax basis. The Company makes a matching contribution of 50% for contributions up to 6% of eligible pay. Employees are 100% vested in company matching contributions after one year of service. For the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, the Company's matching contributions amounted to \$1,984, \$1,839 and \$1,559, respectively. Effective January 1, 1998, the Micromass, Inc. 401(k) Plan was merged into and YMC employees joined the Waters Employee Investment Plan.

U.S. employees are eligible to participate in the Waters Retirement Plan after one year of service. The Company makes an annual contribution to each employee's account as a percentage of eligible pay based on years of service. In addition, each employee's account is credited for investment returns at the beginning of each year for the prior year at the average 12-month Treasury Bill rate plus 0.5%, limited to a minimum rate of 5% and a maximum rate of 10%. An employee does not vest until the completion of five years of service at which time the employee becomes 100% vested.

The net periodic pension cost under SFAS 87 is made up of several components that reflect different aspects of the Company's financial arrangements as well as the cost of benefits earned by employees. These components are determined using the projected unit credit actuarial cost method and are based on certain actuarial

assumptions. The Company's accounting policy is to reflect in the projected benefit obligation all benefit changes to which the Company is committed as of the current valuation date; use a market-related value of assets to determine pension expense; amortize increases in prior service costs on a straight-line basis over the expected future service of active participants as of the date such costs are first recognized; and amortize cumulative actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the larger of the market-related value of plan assets and the projected benefit obligation over the expected future service of active participants. Summary data for the Waters Retirement Plan are presented in the following tables:

Reconciliation of Projected Benefit Obligation	1999	1998
<b>Benefit obligation, January 1</b>	<b>\$ 20,930</b>	<b>\$ 15,904</b>
Service cost	2,878	2,513
Interest cost	1,696	1,369
Employee rollovers	45	160
Actuarial (gain) loss	(2,544)	1,312
Disbursements	(295)	(328)
<b>Benefit obligation, December 31</b>	<b>\$ 22,710</b>	<b>\$ 20,930</b>

Reconciliation of Fair Value of Assets	1999	1998
<b>Fair value of assets, January 1</b>	<b>\$ 17,162</b>	<b>\$ 16,008</b>
Actual return on plan assets	1,896	1,322
Company contributions	4,078	—
Disbursements	(295)	(328)
Employee rollovers	45	160
<b>Fair value of assets, December 31</b>	<b>\$ 22,886</b>	<b>\$ 17,162</b>

Reconciliation of Funded Status, December 31	1999	1998
<b>Projected benefit obligation</b>	<b>\$(22,710)</b>	<b>\$(20,930)</b>
Fair value of plan assets	22,886	17,162
Projected benefit obligation less than (in excess of) fair value of plan assets	176	(3,768)
Unrecognized prior service cost	(1,225)	(1,324)
Unrecognized net actuarial (gain) loss	(2,597)	198
<b>Accrued benefit (liability)</b>	<b>\$ (3,646)</b>	<b>\$ (4,894)</b>

The projected benefit obligation was calculated using the following weighted average assumptions:

Discount rate	8.00%	7.00%
Return on assets	9.00%	9.00%
Increases in compensation levels	4.75%	4.75%

Components of Net Periodic Pension Cost, Year Ended December 31	1999	1998	1997
Service cost	\$ 2,878	\$ 2,513	\$ 2,043
Interest cost	1,696	1,369	1,054
Return on plan assets	(1,645)	(1,391)	(1,190)
Net amortization:			
Prior service cost	(99)	(99)	(99)
Net actuarial (gain)	—	—	(39)
<b>Net periodic pension cost</b>	<b>\$ 2,830</b>	<b>\$ 2,392</b>	<b>\$ 1,769</b>

Reconciliation of (Accrued) Pension Cost	1999	1998	1997
(Accrued) pension cost, January 1	\$ (4,894)	\$ (2,502)	\$ (1,208)
FAS 87 (cost)	(2,830)	(2,392)	(1,769)
Contributions made during the year	4,078	—	475
<b>(Accrued) pension cost, December 31</b>	<b>\$ (3,646)</b>	<b>\$ (4,894)</b>	<b>\$ (2,502)</b>

The Company also sponsors several unfunded defined benefit post-retirement plans covering U.S. employees. The plans provide medical insurance benefits and are, depending on the plan, either contributory or non-contributory. The Company's accrued post-retirement benefit obligation was \$2,596 and \$2,532 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively, and is included in other liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets.

## 14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In 1996 and 1995, the Company made loans to certain executive officers of the Company. The loans are collateralized by a pledge of shares of common stock held by these executive officers. The 1995 loans bear interest at 5.83% per annum and mature on December 1, 2000. The 1996 loans bear interest at 5.65% per annum and mature on January 8, 2001. Loans receivable of \$1,337 at December 31, 1999 and \$2,436 at December 31, 1998 are included in other assets in the consolidated balance sheets.

In connection with the acquisition of the predecessor HPLC business on August 18, 1994, the Company and Millipore entered into a Transition Support and Service Agreement ("Transition Agreement") whereby Millipore agreed to (i) lease office space, (ii) transfer certain personnel, (iii) provide management information systems, administrative, distribution and facilities management support, (iv) provide access to its telephone network and (v) supply professional support services. The Transition was substantially complete as of December 31, 1996. The Company believes that the costs incurred under the Transition Agreement were representative of charges that would have been levied by independent third parties for similar services. The Company incurred net expenses, primarily rent, pursuant to this agreement of \$875, \$1,178 and \$1,273, for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, respectively. These expenses are included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations.

During the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, the Company sold products and service totaling \$66, \$148 and \$32, respectively, to Millipore. These sales are included in net sales in the consolidated statements of operations.

## 15. BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION

SFAS 131 establishes standards for reporting information about operating segments in annual financial statements of public business enterprises. It also establishes standards for related disclosures about products and service, geographic areas and major customers. The Company evaluated its business activities that are regularly reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer for which discrete financial information is available. As a result of this evaluation, the Company determined that it has three operating segments: Waters, TAI and Micromass.

Waters is in the business of manufacturing and distributing HPLC instruments, columns and other consumables, and related service; Micromass is in the business of manufacturing and distributing mass spectrometry instruments that can be integrated and used along with other analytical instruments, particularly HPLC; and TAI is in the business of manufacturing and distributing thermal analysis and rheology instruments. For all three of these operating segments within the analytical instrument industry; economic characteristics, production processes, products and services, types and classes of customers, methods of distribution, and regulatory environments are similar. Because of these similarities, the three segments have been aggregated into one reporting segment for financial statement purposes. The accounting policies of the reportable segment are the same as those described in the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. Please refer to the consolidated financial statements for financial information regarding the one reportable segment of the Company. The Company sells products and service within this reportable segment, detailed as follows:

Revenue	1999	1998	1997
Products	\$ 569,504	\$ 504,956	\$ 371,928
Service	134,896	113,857	93,542
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 704,400</b>	<b>\$ 618,813</b>	<b>\$ 465,470</b>

Geographic information is presented below:

1999	United States	Europe	Japan	Asia	Other Int'l	Elimination	Total
<b>Sales:</b>							
Unaffiliated sales	\$ 289,538	\$ 228,181	\$ 65,137	\$ 27,603	\$ 51,134	\$ —	\$661,593
Unaffiliated export sales to Japan	—	16,119	—	—	—	—	16,119
Unaffiliated export sales to Asia	5,831	5,007	—	—	—	—	10,838
Unaffiliated export sales to Other Int'l	14,326	1,524	—	—	—	—	15,850
Transfers between areas	182,471	59,510	—	—	—	(241,981)	—
<b>Total sales</b>	<b>\$ 492,166</b>	<b>\$ 310,341</b>	<b>\$ 65,137</b>	<b>\$ 27,603</b>	<b>\$ 51,134</b>	<b>\$ (241,981)</b>	<b>\$704,400</b>
<b>Long-lived assets:</b>							
Unaffiliated	\$ 221,907	\$ 100,516	\$ 3,279	\$ 192	\$ 11,213	\$ —	\$337,107
Between affiliates	227,246	24,011	2,181	—	3,795	(257,233)	—
<b>Total long-lived assets</b>	<b>\$ 449,153</b>	<b>\$ 124,527</b>	<b>\$ 5,460</b>	<b>\$ 192</b>	<b>\$ 15,008</b>	<b>\$ (257,233)</b>	<b>\$337,107</b>

## Geographic information (continued):

1998	United States	Europe	Japan	Asia	Other Int'l	Elimination	Total
<b>Sales:</b>							
Unaffiliated sales	\$ 258,050	\$ 208,168	\$ 46,098	\$ 21,923	\$ 44,578	\$ —	\$ 578,817
Unaffiliated export sales to Japan	—	12,199	—	—	—	—	12,199
Unaffiliated export sales to Asia	5,276	6,896	—	—	—	—	12,172
Unaffiliated export sales to Other Int'l	12,347	3,278	—	—	—	—	15,625
Transfers between areas	153,666	49,148	—	—	—	(202,814)	—
<b>Total sales</b>	<b>\$ 429,339</b>	<b>\$ 279,689</b>	<b>\$ 46,098</b>	<b>\$ 21,923</b>	<b>\$ 44,578</b>	<b>\$ (202,814)</b>	<b>\$ 618,813</b>
<b>Long-lived assets:</b>							
Unaffiliated	\$ 225,811	\$ 98,058	\$ 2,775	\$ 367	\$ 11,658	\$ —	\$ 338,669
Between affiliates	234,652	20,963	2,180	—	3,790	(261,585)	—
<b>Total long-lived assets</b>	<b>\$ 460,463</b>	<b>\$ 119,021</b>	<b>\$ 4,955</b>	<b>\$ 367</b>	<b>\$ 15,448</b>	<b>\$ (261,585)</b>	<b>\$ 338,669</b>
<b>1997</b>							
<b>Sales:</b>							
Unaffiliated sales	\$ 187,136	\$ 138,591	\$ 46,077	\$ 29,635	\$ 37,744	\$ —	\$ 439,183
Unaffiliated export sales to Japan	74	4,132	—	—	—	—	4,206
Unaffiliated export sales to Asia	8,009	1,792	—	—	—	—	9,801
Unaffiliated export sales to Other Int'l	12,280	—	—	—	—	—	12,280
Transfers between areas	131,441	12,471	—	—	—	(143,912)	—
<b>Total sales</b>	<b>\$ 338,940</b>	<b>\$ 156,986</b>	<b>\$ 46,077</b>	<b>\$ 29,635</b>	<b>\$ 37,744</b>	<b>\$ (143,912)</b>	<b>\$ 465,470</b>
<b>Long-lived assets:</b>							
Unaffiliated	\$ 230,258	\$ 103,500	\$ 2,444	\$ 550	\$ 5,808	\$ —	\$ 342,560
Between affiliates	219,149	20,550	2,181	—	24	(241,904)	—
<b>Total long-lived assets</b>	<b>\$ 449,407</b>	<b>\$ 124,050</b>	<b>\$ 4,625</b>	<b>\$ 550</b>	<b>\$ 5,832</b>	<b>\$ (241,904)</b>	<b>\$ 342,560</b>

The United States category includes Puerto Rico. The Other category includes Canada, South America, Australia, India, Eastern Europe and Central Europe. Transfer sales between geographical areas are generally made at a discount from list price. None of the Company's individual customers accounts for more than 2% of annual Company sales.



## 16. QUARTERLY RESULTS

The Company's unaudited quarterly results are summarized below:

1999	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Total
Net sales	\$160,362	\$172,280	\$171,090	\$200,668	\$704,400
Cost of sales	60,622	63,712	61,903	70,899	257,136
Gross profit	99,740	108,568	109,187	129,769	447,264
Selling, general and administrative expenses	54,504	55,537	57,075	59,477	226,593
Research and development expenses	8,686	9,021	8,634	9,753	36,094
Goodwill and purchased technology amortization	2,045	2,034	1,999	1,990	8,068
Operating income	34,505	41,976	41,479	58,549	176,509
Interest expense, net	3,033	2,379	1,794	1,742	8,948
Income from operations before income taxes	31,472	39,597	39,685	56,807	167,561
Provision for income taxes	8,498	10,691	10,715	15,339	45,243
Net income	22,974	28,906	28,970	41,468	122,318
Accretion of and dividend on preferred stock	(244)	(245)	(247)	(89)	(825)
Gain on redemption of preferred stock	—	—	—	383	383
Net income available to common stockholders	\$ 22,730	\$ 28,661	\$ 28,723	\$ 41,762	\$121,876
Net income per basic common share	\$ .37	\$ .47	\$ .47	\$ .67	\$ 1.98
Weighted average number of basic common shares	60,894	61,222	61,754	62,204	61,506
Net income per diluted common share	\$ .35	\$ .43	\$ .43	\$ .63	\$ 1.84
Weighted average number of diluted common shares and equivalents	65,840	66,167	66,611	66,621	66,316
Stock price range	36 1/4 – 54 1/8	46 1/2 – 56 1/2	48 3/4 – 67 5/8	37 – 66 1/8	36 1/4 – 67 5/8

1998	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Total
Net sales	\$ 138,725	\$ 149,311	\$ 151,793	\$ 178,984	\$ 618,813
Cost of sales	51,920	55,848	57,832	66,897	232,497
Revaluation of acquired inventory	16,500	—	—	—	16,500
Gross profit	70,305	93,463	93,961	112,087	369,816
Selling, general and administrative expenses	49,988	51,952	49,276	54,995	206,211
Research and development expenses	8,372	8,246	8,512	9,303	34,433
Goodwill and purchased technology amortization	2,275	2,231	2,537	2,304	9,347
Operating income	9,670	31,034	33,636	45,485	119,825
Interest expense, net	5,063	4,888	4,416	3,911	18,278
Income from operations before income taxes	4,607	26,146	29,220	41,574	101,547
Provision for income taxes	4,363	6,033	7,264	9,488	27,148
Net income	244	20,113	21,956	32,086	74,399
Accretion of and dividend on preferred stock	(239)	(240)	(241)	(243)	(963)
Net income available to common stockholders	\$ 5	\$ 19,873	\$ 21,715	\$ 31,843	\$ 73,436
Net income per basic common share	\$ .00	\$ .33	\$ .36	\$ .53	\$ 1.23
Weighted average number of basic common shares	59,416	59,754	60,028	60,330	59,860
Net income per diluted common share	\$ .00	\$ .30	\$ .33	\$ .49	\$ 1.14
Weighted average number of diluted common shares and equivalents	66,322	67,038	64,822	65,228	64,642
Stock price range	18 1/4 – 26	24 21/32 – 31 7/16	26 3/16 – 34 5/32	26 9/16 – 43 3/4	18 1/4 – 43 3/4

## SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

	The Company						Predecessor Business (A)		
	Year Ended December 31, 1999	Year Ended December 31, 1998	Year Ended December 31, 1997	Year Ended December 31, 1996	Year Ended December 31, 1995	August 19 to December 31, 1994	January 1 to August 18, 1994	Year Ended December 31, 1993	Year Ended December 31, 1992
(In thousands, except per share and employees data)	1999	1998	1997	1996	1995	1994	1994	1993	1992
<b>STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:</b>									
Net sales	\$704,400	\$618,813	\$465,470	\$391,113	\$332,972	\$131,057	\$176,097	\$304,927	\$309,287
Cost of sales	257,136	232,497	173,275	145,254	126,216	49,740	73,446	124,387	123,342
Revaluation of acquired inventory (B)	—	16,500	16,500	6,100	925	38,424	—	—	—
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>447,264</b>	<b>369,816</b>	<b>275,695</b>	<b>239,759</b>	<b>205,831</b>	<b>42,893</b>	<b>102,651</b>	<b>180,540</b>	<b>185,945</b>
Selling, general and administrative expenses	226,593	206,211	167,290	148,513	132,746	44,522	85,216	132,452	138,318
Research and development expenses	36,094	34,433	25,750	20,898	17,681	6,790	13,399	18,525	19,142
Goodwill and purchased technology amortization	8,068	9,347	6,468	5,219	3,629	1,227	—	—	—
Expensed in-process research and development (B)	—	—	55,000	19,300	—	53,918	—	—	—
Management fee (B)	—	—	—	—	5,393	552	—	—	—
Restructuring charge (B)	—	—	—	—	—	3,500	—	13,000	—
<b>Operating income (loss)</b>	<b>176,509</b>	<b>119,825</b>	<b>21,187</b>	<b>45,829</b>	<b>46,382</b>	<b>(67,616)</b>	<b>4,036</b>	<b>16,563</b>	<b>28,485</b>
Interest expense, net (C)	8,948	18,278	13,720	14,740	30,315	12,011	828	2,072	2,107
(Gains) on cash flow hedges (B)	—	—	—	—	(1,175)	(923)	—	—	—
<b>Income (loss) from operations before income taxes</b>	<b>167,561</b>	<b>101,547</b>	<b>7,467</b>	<b>31,089</b>	<b>17,242</b>	<b>(78,704)</b>	<b>3,208</b>	<b>14,491</b>	<b>26,378</b>
Provision for income taxes	45,243	27,148	15,755	11,230	3,129	1,487	916	4,169	6,180
<b>Income (loss) from operations</b>	<b>122,318</b>	<b>74,399</b>	<b>(8,288)</b>	<b>19,859</b>	<b>14,113</b>	<b>(80,191)</b>	<b>2,292</b>	<b>10,322</b>	<b>20,198</b>
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (B)	—	—	—	—	—	(7,213)	(448)	(9)	108
<b>Income (loss) before extraordinary item</b>	<b>122,318</b>	<b>74,399</b>	<b>(8,288)</b>	<b>19,859</b>	<b>14,113</b>	<b>(87,404)</b>	<b>1,844</b>	<b>10,313</b>	<b>20,306</b>
Extraordinary item-(loss) on early retirement of debt (B)	—	—	—	(22,264)	(12,112)	—	—	—	—
<b>Income (loss) before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle</b>	<b>122,318</b>	<b>74,399</b>	<b>(8,288)</b>	<b>(2,405)</b>	<b>2,001</b>	<b>(87,404)</b>	<b>1,844</b>	<b>10,313</b>	<b>20,306</b>
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (B)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,228)
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>122,318</b>	<b>74,399</b>	<b>(8,288)</b>	<b>(2,405)</b>	<b>2,001</b>	<b>(87,404)</b>	<b>\$ 1,844</b>	<b>\$ 10,313</b>	<b>\$ 18,078</b>
Less: Accretion of and dividend on preferred stock, net of gain	442	963	942	921	902	330	—	—	—
<b>Net income (loss) available to common stockholders</b>	<b>\$ 121,876</b>	<b>\$ 73,436</b>	<b>\$ (9,230)</b>	<b>\$ (3,326)</b>	<b>\$ 1,099</b>	<b>\$ (87,734)</b>	—	—	—

## SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA (CONTINUED)

	The Company						Predecessor business (A)		
	Year Ended December 31, 1999	Year Ended December 31, 1998	Year Ended December 31, 1997	Year Ended December 31, 1996	Year Ended December 31, 1995	August 19 to December 31, 1994	January 1 to August 18, 1994	Year Ended December 31, 1993	Year Ended December 31, 1992
(In thousands, except per share and employees data)									
<b>Income (loss) per basic common share:</b>									
Income (loss) per common share before extraordinary item	\$ 1.98	\$ 1.23	\$ (.16)	\$ .33	\$ .30	\$ (1.87)			
(Loss) per common share from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	(.17)			
Extraordinary (loss) per common share	—	—	—	(.39)	(.27)	—			
<b>Net income (loss) per common share</b>	<b>\$ 1.98</b>	<b>\$ 1.23</b>	<b>\$ (.16)</b>	<b>\$ (.06)</b>	<b>\$ .03</b>	<b>\$ (2.04)</b>			
<b>Weighted average number of basic common shares</b>	<b>61,506</b>	<b>59,860</b>	<b>58,254</b>	<b>57,682</b>	<b>44,652</b>	<b>42,964</b>			
<b>Income (loss) per diluted common share:</b>									
Income (loss) per common share before extraordinary item	\$ 1.84	\$ 1.14	\$ (.16)	\$ .30	\$ .27	\$ (1.87)			
(Loss) per common share from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	(.17)			
Extraordinary (loss) per common share	—	—	—	(.35)	(.25)	—			
<b>Net income (loss) per common share</b>	<b>\$ 1.84</b>	<b>\$ 1.14</b>	<b>\$ (.16)</b>	<b>\$ (.05)</b>	<b>\$ .02</b>	<b>\$ (2.04)</b>			
<b>Weighted average number of diluted common shares and equivalents</b>	<b>66,316</b>	<b>64,642</b>	<b>58,254</b>	<b>63,256</b>	<b>49,164</b>	<b>42,964</b>			
<b>BALANCE SHEET AND OTHER DATA (D):</b>									
Working capital	\$ 49,489	\$ 53,459	\$ 45,843	\$ 61,227	\$ 56,385	\$ 87,357	\$ 100,528	\$ 112,905	
Total assets	\$584,437	\$577,701	\$552,059	\$365,502	\$299,816	\$331,598	\$189,592	\$199,513	
Long term debt, including current maturities (C)	\$ 91,080	\$218,250	\$305,340	\$210,470	\$158,500	\$275,000	\$ —	\$ —	
Redeemable preferred stock	—	\$ 9,058	\$ 8,096	\$ 7,153	\$ 6,232	\$ 5,330	\$ —	\$ —	
Stockholders' equity (deficit)/parent company investment	\$292,162	\$150,119	\$ 62,297	\$ 57,780	\$ 58,118	\$(22,670)	\$149,095	\$163,157	
Employees	2,968	2,758	2,640	2,135	1,934	2,021	2,069	2,009	2,180
Depreciation and amortization for the period	\$ 28,947	\$ 27,248	\$ 20,010	\$ 16,709	\$ 13,774	\$ 4,394	\$ 6,323	\$ 9,265	\$ 8,857
Capital expenditures for the period	\$ 24,416	\$ 20,616	\$ 23,393	\$ 13,822	\$ 9,878	\$ 2,191	\$ 5,935	\$ 8,439	\$ 10,739

(A) Results of predecessor HPLC business of former parent Millipore Corporation acquired by Company on August 18, 1994.

(B) Nonrecurring charges and (gains).

(C) Interest expense through August 18, 1994 was an allocation of Millipore's worldwide net interest expense based upon the ratio of the Predecessor's net assets to Millipore's net assets. No debt obligations of Millipore were reflected on the Predecessor's balance sheets.

(D) As a publicly held company, the Company has not declared or paid any dividends on common stock.

## index

1. PAGE 12, 13  
**Steiner Plastics Images courtesy of The Library of Congress, Prints and Photographs division, Gottscho-Schleisner collection.**
2. PAGE 9  
**Linus Pauling image courtesy of The Archives, California Institute of Technology.**
3. PAGE 12  
**Wallace Carothers image courtesy of The Hagley Museum & Library.**